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50 LOANS BY FRANKLIN COUNTY
CHAP., 442 ' PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

The contributions so computed, together with a pro rata share of the cost of
the administration of the survivor’s benefit program, based upon the gross
payroll of employees and the expense of determining the annual survivor’s
contribution shall be certified by the board of trustees to the chief fiscal officer
of the participating local district, and the amounts so certified shall be a charge
against the participating local dlstnct

The participating local district may require each of its members to make a
contribution, not to exceed 14 of 1% of earnable compensation, to the Sur-
vivor’s Beneﬁt Fund as long as he is employed.

All contributions for survivor benefits by members of all participating lecal
districts which have elected survivor benefits and all surviver contributions
by such participating local districts shall be paid into the Surviver’s Benefit
Fund.’

Effective April 17, 1958

Chapter 441
AN ACT Relating to Cost of Relocating Utility Services of Towns.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 23, § 23-A, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 23-A of
chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 378 of the
public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows :

¢ “Utility” as used in this section shall mean and include any public utility
under the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission and also any corpora-
tion which owns and operates a telephone or telegraph system or an oil pipe line
system and which is subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Communications
Commission or Interstate Commerce Commission and also any municipality
or any quasi-municipal body operating a utility service such as a fire or police
alarm line, street lighting, sewerage or water plpes and also any Rural Electrlﬁ—
cation Cooperatlve which is subject to ke previsions ef chapter 5I ef the Re-
¥ised Statutes.’

Sec. 2. Validating clause. It is hereby declared that it was the legislative
intent to include the subject matter of this amendment in Chapter 378 of the
Public Laws of 1957, and that any contracts made by the State Highway Com-
mission since August 8, 1957 concerning the utility serv1ces described in section
I are hereby validated.

Effective April 17, 1958

Chapter 442
AN ACT Relating to Loans by Franklin County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the duties imposed upon the County of
Franklin by law have greatly increased; and
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